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February 11,2019

MEMO TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

Mike Molina, Chair
Governance, Ethics and Transparency Committee

Brian A. Bilberry, Deputy Corporation Counsel ~

LITIGATION MATTERS — Settlement of Claims and Lawsuits
(GET-il) AUTHORIZING SETTLEMENT OF COUNTY OF MAUI vs.
PEDRO TOLENTINO, JR., ET AL., CIVIL NO. 18-1-0124(1)

Our Department respectfully requests the opportunity to present information to the
Governance, Ethics and Transparency Committee and to discuss a proposed settlement with
regard to the above-referenced lawsuit. This matter is time sensitive and needs to be heard at the
currently scheduled February 26, 2019 committee meeting.

A copy of Plaintiff County of Maui’s Verified Complaint for Injunctive Relief and
Damages, filed March 15, 2018, and a copy of the Resolution Authorizing Settlement of County
of Maui vs. Pedro Tolentino, Jr. et al., Civil No. 18-1-0124(1), are attached.

It is anticipated that an executive session will be necessary to discuss questions and issues
pertaining to the powers, duties, privileges, immunities and liabilities of the County, the Council,
and the Committee.

We request that a representative from the Department of Planning be in attendance during
discussion of this matter. Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to
contact me. Thank you for your anticipated assistance in this matter.

cc: Michele McLean, Planning Director



Resolution
No. _______

AUTHORIZING SET~LEMENT OF
COUNTY OF MAUI vs. PEDRO TOLENTINO, JR., ET AL.,

CIVIL NO. 18-1-0124(1)

WHEREAS, Plaintiff County of Maui and Department of Planning filed a

Complaint in the Circuit Court of the Second Circuit, State of Hawaii, on March

15, 2018, Civil No. 18-1-0124(1), against Defendants Pedro Tolentino, Jr., and

Eddie Braceros Tolentino, to obtain an injunction to enforce compliance with the

Maui County Code provisions which the Defendants Tolentinos were violating,

and to enforce payment of the civil fines for said County Code violations; and

WHEREAS, Defendants filed their Answers on May 14, 2018; and

WHEREAS, the County of Maui, to avoid incurring expenses and the

uncertainty of a judicial determination of the partiest respective rights and

liabilities, will attempt to reach a resolution of this case by way of a negotiated

settlement and stipulated dismissal; and

WHEREAS, the Department of the Corporation Counsel has requested

authority to settle and stipulate to dismiss this case under the terms set forth in

an executive meeting before the Governance, Ethics, and Transparency

Committee; and



Resolution No.

WHEREAS, having reviewed the facts and circumstances regarding this

case and being advised by the Department of the Corporation Counsel, the

Council wishes to authorize the settlement and stipulated dismissal; now,

therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the County of Maui:

1. That it approves settlement and stipulated dismissal of this case

under the terms set forth in an executive meeting before the Governance, Ethics,

and Transparency Committee; and

2. That it further authorizes the Mayor to execute a Stipulation for

Dismissal on behalf of the County in this case under such terms and conditions

as may be imposed, and agreed to, by the Corporation Counsel; and

3. That it hereby authorizes the Director of Finance to satisfy as

necessary said stipulated dismissal of this case, under such terms and

conditions as may be imposed, and agreed to, by the Corporation Counsel; and

4. That certified copies of this resolution be transmitted to the Mayor,

the Director of Finance, the Planning Director, and the Corporation Counsel.

APPROVED AS TO FORM

AND

BRIAN A.
Deputy Corporation Counsel
County of Maui



Corporation Counsel
SHINKEN NAITOH 6071
BRIAN A. BILBERRY 7260
Deputies Corporation Counsel
County of Maui
200 South High Street
Wailuku, Hawaii 96793
Telephone No,: (808> 270-7740
Facsimile No.: (808) 270-7152
Email: shinken.naitoh@co.maui.hi.us

Attorneys for Plaintiff
COUNTY OF MAUI

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CIVIL NO. 18 1-0 124 C)
(Other Civil Action)

PLAINTIFF COUNTY OF MAUI’S
VERIFIED COMPLAINT FOR
INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND
DAMAGES; DECLARATION OF
MERLE TASHIRO; DECLARATION
OF GAIL DAVIS; DECLARATION OF
RYAN K. RODRIGUES;
DECLARATION OF CHALSEY
KWON; DECLARATION OF
SHINKEN NAITOH; EXHIBiTS “A” —

ii”; SUMMONS

PLAINTIFF COUNTY OF MAUI’S
VERIFIED COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF AND DAMAGES

COMES NOW, Plaintiff COUNTY OF MAUI (hereinafter “COUNTY”), by and

through its attorneys, PATRICK K. WONG, Corporation Counsel, and SHINKEN NAITOH

and BRiAN BILBERRY, Deputies Corporation Counsel, and for claims for relief against

Defendants, alleges as follows: h~rehyc~rt:~~ th3t
co:y ~ ~~ /

DEPARTMENT OF THE CORPORATION COU1~~E~05

PATRICK K. WONG 5878 2OI~NAR ~5 PH ~~33

0. P~LiAZAR~CLERK
SECONO C1~CtJ!T C0U~U

STATE p~

STATE OF HAWAII

COUNTY OF MAUI,

Plaintiff,

vs.

PEDRO TOLENTINO, JR.; EDDIE
BRACEROS TOLENTINO; JOHN DOES
1.10; JANE DOES 1-10; and DOE
ENTITIES 1-10,

Defendants.

C~erk, ~. Court



PARTIES, PROPERTIES. AND JURISDICTION

1. Plaintiff COUNTY OF MAUI (hereinafter “County”) is a political subdivision

of the State of Hawaii, doing business in the County of Maui, State of Hawaii.

2. Defendants PEDRO TOLENTINO, JR., and EDDIE BRACEROS

TOLENTINO (hereinafter “Defendants”) are residents of the County of Maui, State of

Hawaii.

3. JOHN DOES 1-10; JANE DOES 1-10 and DOE ENTITlES 1-10 (“DOE

Defendants”) are unidentified persons or entities whose conduct have been a legal

cause of the County’s damages. County has reviewed relevant records and has

diligently and in good faith attempted to ascertain the names and identities of those

possible defendants, but their identities presently remain unknown to County.

4. Defendants are the owners of record of real property identified as Tax

Map Key (2) 4-9-005:045-0000, located at 1017 Houston Street, Lanai City, Hawaii

(hereinafter referred to as “the Houston Street Property”).

5. Defendant PEDRO TOLENTINO, JR., is an owner of record of real

property identified as Tax Map Key (2) 4-9-008:028-0000, located at 260 Ilima Place,

Lanai City, Hawaii (hereinafter referred to as “the Ilima Place Property”).

6. County brings this action for relief pursuant to Hawaii Revised Statutes §

46-1.5. This Court has jurisdiction over the parties and subject matter pursuant to

Hawaii Revised Statutes § 603-21.5 and § 603-23, and Chapter 19 of the Maui County

Code.

2



COUNT I: DAMAGES/FINE FOR HOUSTON STREET PROPERTY

7. County realleges and incorporates herein by reference all the allegations

set forth in Paragraphs 1~6 above, as though fully set forth and alleged herein.

8. On or about September 30, 2014, a Zoning Inspector of the Department of

Planning, County of Maui, based on information obtained with respect to the Houston

Street Property, noted that commercial auto repair was being performed at the Houston

Street Property located within the County’s Residential District, in violation of Section

19.08.020 of the Maui County Code (hereinafter, the “Houston Street Violation”).

9. On or about October 16, 2014, a NOTICE OF WARNING AND REQUEST

TO CORRECT APPARENT VIOLATION(S) (“Houston Street Warning Letter”) was sent

to Defendants via certified mail, return receipt requested, noting the Houston Street

Violation and informing them that they have until October 30, 2014, to correct the

violation; that if the violation continues upon further investigation, they will be subject to

civil and possible criminal enforcement action; and that the civil fines for continued

violation are an initial fine of $1000 and a daily fine of $1,000 for each day the violation

continues. A copy of the Houston Street Warning Letter and a copy of the signed and

dated return receipt as proof of service by certified mail, are attached hereto as Exhibit

10. Defendants did not correct the violation; and the Houston Street Violation

continued past October 30, 2014.

11. On or about February 6, 2015, a Notice of Violation and Order #

2015/0001 (hereinafter “Houston Street NOV and Order”) was sent to Defendants by

certified mail, return receipt requested, but no signed return receipt therefor was
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returned to County it was returned to County, and the mailing itself was also never

returned to County. See Declaration of Merle Tashiro. A copy of the February 6, 2015

Houston Street NOV and Order is attached hereto as Exhibit “B.”

12. The Houston Street NOV and Order was re-issued on or about June 28,

2016, and this time, it was caused to be hand-delivered to Defendants and in the event

hand-delivery fails, to be posted in a conspicuous place on the Houston Street Property;

hand-delivery failed, and the Houston Street NOV and Order was posted on the

Houston Street Property. Copies of the re-issued and posted Houston Street NOV and

Order and a photograph of the posting of same are attached hereto as Exhibit “C.”

13. The Houston Street NOV and Order stated the Houston Street Violation,

that commercial auto repair is not permitted in the County’s Residential District under

Section 19.08.020 of the Maui County Code.

14. Defendants were ordered in the Houston Street NOV and Order to cease

and desist immediately from the violation; Defendants were further ordered to correct

the violation at their own expense by July 12, 2016, by ceasing all auto repairs and

removing all vehicles not registered under the names of Defendants; and to pay an

initial civil fine in the amount of $1,000 by July 12, 2016, and a daily civil fine of $1,000

per day if the violation is not corrected as described above by July 12, 2016.

15. Defendants moved or caused to be moved some, but not all, of the

vehicles not registered to Defendants from the Houston Street Property to the llima

Place Property; and Defendants continued to perform commercial automobile repair

services on the Houston Street Property past July 12, 2016; See Declaration of Ryan K.

Rodrigues.
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16. Defendants therefore did not comply with the Houston Street NOV and

Order, and continued to be in violation past July 12, 2016.

17. Defendants did not appeal the Houston Street NOV and Order and the

fine imposed thereunder with the Board of Variances and Appeals, County of Maui, see

Declaration of Chalsey Kwon, and therefore pursuant to M.C.C. § 19.530.030(C), the

Houston Street NOV and Order is final.

18. On or about April 20, 2017, County of Maui Corporation Counsel sent a

demand letter via certified mail, return receipt requested, informing Defendants that the

outstanding civil fines Defendants owe to the County total $790,000.00 as of that date,

that the daily fines continue to accrue, and that if Defendants do not contact the County

Corporation Counsel by May 4, 2017, that the County may, among other remedies it

may seek, commence a lawsuit against Defendants to collect the unpaid fines. The

demand letter was returned undelivered. See Declaration of Shinken Naitoh. Copies of

the demand letter mailed on or about April 20, 2017, the unsigned return receipt for that

mailing, and the envelope for same marked “RETURN TO SENDER, UNCLAIMED,

UNABLE TO FORWARD,” are attached hereto as Exhibit “D”.

19. As of the date of the filing of this Complaint for Injunctive Relief and

Damages, Defendants have not paid any of the civil fines imposed upon Defendants

under the Houston Street NOV and Order.

20. Pursuant to Maui County Code § 19.530.030, Defendants are obligated to

pay civil penalties and fines in the amount to be shown at the time of trial.
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COUNT II: INJUNCTIVE RELIEF FOR HOUSTON STREET PROPERTY

21. County realleges and incorporates herein by reference all the allegations

set forth in Paragraphs 1-20 above, as though fully set forth and alleged herein.

22. As of the date of the filing of this Verified Complaint for Injunctive Relief

and Damages, Defendants have not corrected the Houston Street Violation and have

not brought the Houston Place Property into compliance with the Maui County Code.

23. County will suffer irreparable harm and injury by virtue of Defendants’

continuing violation and is without an adequate remedy at law if Defendants are not

compelled to correct the violations of Chapter 19 of the Maui County Code (Zoning) at

the Houston Street Property.

24. If County does not simultaneously address the violations at the Houston

Street Property and the llima Place Property, Defendants may continue to attempt to

circumvent code compliance by moving the vehicles back and forth from one property to

the other.

COUNT lii: DAMAGESIFINE FOR ILIMA PLACE PROPERTY

25. County realleges and incorporates herein by reference all the allegations

set forth in Paragraphs 1-24 above, as though fully set forth and alleged herein.

26. On or about January 4, 2017, a Zoning Inspector of the Department of

Planning, County of Maui, based on information obtained with respect to the llima Place

Property, noted that the Ilima Place Property was being used as a salvage yard or for

vehicle storage (or both), neither of which is a permitted use within the County’s

Residential District, and thus in violation of Section 19.08.020 of the Maui County Code

(hereinafter, the “Ilima Place Violation”).

6



27. On or about January 5, 2017, a NOTICE OF WARNING AND REQUEST

TO CORRECT APPARENT ViOLATION(S) (“Ilima Place Warning Letter”) was sent to

Defendant PEDRO TOLENTINO, JR. (“Defendant”) and other owners of record of the

Ilima Place Property via certified mail, return receipt requested, but it was returned to

County undelivered. Copies of the llima Place Warning letter mailed on or about

January 5, 2017, an unsigned return receipt for the mailing, and an envelope for same

marked “RETURN TO SENDER, NOT DELIVERABLE AS ADDRESSED, UNABLE TO

FORWARD,” is attached hereto as Exhibit “E.”

28. The Ilima Place Warning Letter was re-issued on or about February 28,

2017. This time, the warning letter was caused to be posted in a conspicuous place on

the Ilima Place Property. See Declaration of Ryan K. Rod rigues. Copies of the

February 28, 2017, llima Place Warning Letter and a photograph of the posting of same

are attached hereto as Exhibit “F.” The ilima Place Warning Letter informed Defendant

of the llima Place Violation, and that Defendant has until March 13, 2017, to correct the

violation; that if the violation continues upon further investigation, Defendant will be

subject to civil and possible criminal enforcement action; and that the civil fines for

continued violation are an initial fine of $1,000 and a daily fine of $1,000 for each day

the violation continues.

29. Defendant did not correct the violation; and the Ilima Place Violation

continued past March 13, 2017.

30. On or about March 21, 2017, a Notice of Violation and Order# 2017/0017

(hereinafter “Ilima Place NOV and Order”) was mailed via certified mail, return receipt

requested, but it was returned to County undelivered. Copies of the Ilima Place NOV
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and Order mailed on or about March 21, 2017, and an envelope for that certified mailing

marked “RETURN TO SENDER, UNCLAIMED, UNABLE TO FORWARD,” are attached

hereto as Exhibit “G.”

31. The Ilima Place NOV and Order was re-issued on or about April 27, 2017,

and this time, it was caused to be posted in a conspicuous place on the Ilima Place

Property, see Declaration of Ryan K. Rodrigues. Copies of the re-issued Ilima Place

NOV and Order and a photograph of the posting of same are attached hereto as Exhibit

32. The Ilima Place NOV and Order stated the Ilima Place Violation, that the

use of ilima Place Property located in the County’s Residential District as salvage yards

and/or vehicle storage is not permitted under Section 19.08.020 of the Maui County

Code.

33. Defendant was ordered in the Ilima Place NOV and Order to cease and

desist immediately from the violation; Defendant was further ordered to correct the

violation at his own expense by May 4, 2017, by removing all vehicles not registered

under the name of Defendant; and to pay an initial civil fine in the amount of $1,000 by

May 27, 2017, and a daily civil fine of $1,000 per day if the Ilima Place Violation is not

corrected as described above by May 4, 2017

34. Defendant moved or caused to be moved some of the vehicles back to the

Houston Street Property, but otherwise, Defendant continued to use the Ilima Place

Property as a salvage yard or vehicle storage. See Declaration of Ryan K. Rodrigues.

35. Defendant therefore did not comply with the Ilima Place NOV and Order;

and continued to be in violation past May 4, 2017.
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36. Defendant did not appeal the Ilima Place NOV and Order and the fine

imposed thereunder with the Board of Variances and Appeals, County of Maui, see

Declaration of Chalsey Kwon, and therefore pursuant to M.C.C. § 19.530.030(C), the

Ilima Place NOV and Order is final.

37. On October 3, 2017, County of Maui Corporation Counsel sent a demand

letter via certified mail, return receipt requested, informing Defendant that the

outstanding civil fines Defendants owe to the County total $153,000.00 as of that date,

that the daily fines continue to accrue, and that if Defendant does not contact the

County Corporation Counsel by October 13, 2017, that the County may, among other

remedies it may seek, commence a lawsuit against Defendant to collect the unpaid

fines. The demand letter was returned undelivered. See Declaration of Shinken Naitoh.

Copies of the demand letter mailed on or about October 3, 2017, the unsigned return

receipt for that mailing, and the envelope for same marked “RETURN TO SENDER,

ATTEMPTED - NOT KNOWN, UNABLE TO FORWARD,” are attached hereto as

Exhibit “I”

38. As of the date of the filing of this Complaint for Injunctive Relief and

Damages, Defendant has not paid any of the civil fines imposed upon Defendant under

the Ilima Place NOV and Order.

39. Pursuant to Maui County Code § 19.530.030, Defendant is obligated to

pay civil penalties and fines in the amount to be shown at the time of trial.

COUNT IV: INJUNCTIVE RELIEF FOR ILIMA PLACE PROPERTY

40. County realleges and incorporates herein by reference all the allegations

set forth in Paragraphs 1-39 above, as though fully set forth and alleged herein.
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41. As of the date of the filing of this Verified Complaint for Injunctive Relief

and Damages, Defendant has not corrected the Ilima Place Violation and has not

brought the Ilima Place Property into compliance with the Maui County Code.

42. Abandoned vehicles on the Ilima Place Property have caught on fire while

Defendant performed repair work on those vehicles, at least in one instance causing fire

on the property that not only burned down the entire home located thereon, but also

resulted in damage to the neighboring property; for that reason, allowing the Ilima Place

Violation and the Houston Street Violation poses a significant risk of physical harm and

injury not only to Defendants, but also to those people residing close to them. See

Declaration of Ryan K. Rodrigues,

43. County will suffer irreparable harm and injury by virtue of Defendant’s

continuing violation and is without an adequate remedy at law if Defendant is not

compelled to correct the violations of Chapter 19 of the Maui County Code (Zoning) at

the If ima Place Property.

44. If County does not simultaneously address the violations at the Ilima Place

Property and the Houston Street Property, Defendants may continue to attempt to

circumvent code complih?ce by moving vehicles back and forth from one property to the

other.

WHEREFORE, the County prays as follows:

A. That the Court issue a judgment that Defendants are in violation of the Maui

County Code.

B. That Defendants be ordered to pay County the applicable fines for

Defendants’ violations of the Maui County Code.
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C. That an Injunction be issued pursuant to Maui County Code § 19.530 and

Hawaii Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 65 enjoining Defendants to correct both the

Houston Street Violation and the Ilima Place Violation by ceasing all auto repairs on and

removing all vehicles not owned by Defendants from the Houston Street Property and

the Ilima Place Property.

D. That the County be awarded all of its court costs and reasonable attorney’s

fees and any costs that may be incurred by the County in eliminating the violation on

Defendants’ property.

E. That the County be awarded such other relief the Court deems appropriate,

including injunctive relief, prior to final judgment.

DATED: Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii, MAR 1 5 2018

PATRICK K. WONG
Corporation Counsel
Attorneys for Plaintiff
COUNTY OF MAUI

By______
SH1NKEN NA1TOH
Deputy Corporation Counsel
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAII

COUNTY OF MAUI, CWIL NO.
(Other Civil Action)

Plaintiff,
DECLARATION OF MERLE TASHIRO

vs.

PEDRO TOLENT]NO, JR., EDDIE
BRACEROS TOLENTINO; JOHN DOES 1-
10; JANE DOES 1-10; and DOE ENTITIES 1-
10,

Defendants.

DECLARATION OF MERLE TASifiRO

MERLE TASHIRO hereby declares as follows:

1. I am the Zoning Inspector for the Zoning Administration and Enforcement

Division of the Department of Planning, County of Maui, and I am a custodian of records for

Plaintiff in the above-entitled action.

2. I make this declaration in support of Plaintiffs Verified Complaint for Injunctive

Relief and Damages.

3. I am competent to make this declaration based on personal knowledge.

4. I have read the foregoing Verified Complaint for Injunctive Relief and Damages.

I know the contents thereof as they relate to real property identified as Tax Map Key (2) 4-9-

005:045-0000, located at 1017 Houston Street, Lanai City, Hawaii (hereinafter referred to as “the

Houston Street Property”), and the same are true and correct.

5. Attached as Exhibit “A” to the Verified Complaint for Injunctive Relief and

Damages are true and correct copies of the warning letter, mailed on or about October 16, 2014,

from County to Defendants, relating to the Maui County Zoning Code violation pertaining to



Houston Street Property (“Houston Street Violation”), and the signed and dated return receipt as

proof of service by certified mail.

6. Notice of Violation and Order #201510001 relating to the Houston Street

Violations (“Houston Street NOV and Order”) was mailed from County to Defendants on or

about February 6, 2015, by certified mail, return receipt requested. No signed return receipt for

that mailing was returned to County; and the mailing itself was never returned to County.

Attached as Exhibit “B” to the Verified Complaint for Injunctive Relief and Damages is a true

and correct copy of the Houston Street NOV and Order mailed to Defendants on or about

February 6, 2015, relating to Houston Street Violations.

7. On or about June 28, 2016, because service by certified mailing of the Houston

Street NOV and Order failed, I caused the re-issued Houston Street NOV and Order to be hand-

delivered to Defendants by Lieutenant Ryan K. Rodrigues of the Maui Police Department, and in

the event hand-delivery fails, to have the re-issued Houston Street NOV and Order posted in a

conspicuous place on the Houston Street Property in compliance with the RULES FOR

ADMiNISTRATIVE PROCEDURES AND CIVIL FINES FOR VIOLATIONS OF CHAPTER

16.13 AND TITLE 19 OF THE MAUI COUNTY CODE, Section 12-103-6 on “Service of

notice of violation and order.” Attached as Exhibit “C” to the Verified Complaint for Injunctive

Relief and Damages are true and correct copies of the Houston Street NOV and Order that was

re-issued on or about June 28, 2016, and a photograph of the posting of same received from

Lieutenant Ryan K. Rodrigues.

I, Merle Tashiro, declare under penalty of law that the foregoing is true and correct

DATED: Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii, ~

MERLE TASHIRO



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAII

COUNTY OF MAUI, CWIL NO.
(Other Civil Action)

Plaintiff,
DECLARATION OF GAIL DAVIS

vs.

PEDRO TOLENTINO, JR., EDDIE
BRACEROS TOLENTINO; JOHN DOES 1-
10; JA1’~E DOES 1-10; and DOE ENTiTIES 1-
10,

Defendants.

DECLARATION OF GAIL DAVIS

GAIL DAVIS hereby declares as follows:

1. I am the Zoning Inspector for the Zoning Administration and Enforcement

Division of the Department of Planning, County of Maui, and I am a custodian of records for

Plaintiff in the above-entitled action.

2. I make this declaration in support of Plaintiffs Verified Complaint for Injunctive

Relief and Damages.

3. I am competent to make this declaration based on personal knowledge.

4. I have read the foregoing Verified Complaint for Injunctive Relief and Damages.

I know the contents thereof as they relate to real property identified as Tax Map Key (2) 4-9-

008:028-0000, located at 260 ilima Place, Lanai City, Hawaii (hereinafter referred to as “the

flima Place Property”), and the same are true and correct.

5. The first NOTICE OF WARNING AND REQUEST TO CORRECT APPARENT

VIOLATION(S) (“Ilima Place Warning Letter”) relating to the Maui County Zoning Code

violation pertaining to the flima Place Property (“ilima Place Violation”) was mailed to

Defendant Pedro Tolentino, Jr. (“Defendant”) and other owners of record of the ilima Place



Property on or about January 5, 2017, via certified mail, return receipt requested. The Ilima

Place Warning Letter mailed on or about January 5, 2017, was returned to County undelivered.

6. Attached as Exhibit “E” to the Verified Complaint for Injunctive Relief and

Damages are true and correct copies of the Ilima Place Warning letter mailed to Defendant on or

about January 5, 2017; the unsigned return receipt for the mailing; and the envelope for same

marked “RETURN TO SENDER, NOT DELIVERABLE AS ADDRESSED, UNABLE TO

FORWARD.”

7. Attached as Exhibit “F” to the Verified Complaint for Injunctive Relief and

Damages is a true and correct copy of the Ilima Place Warning Letter re-issued on or about

February 28, 2017. Because the Ilima Place Warning letter mailed on or about February 28,

2017, was returned to County undelivered, 1 caused the re-issued Ilima Place Warning Letter to

be posted in a conspicuous place on the Ilima Place Property by Lieutenant Ryan K. Rocfrigues

of the Maui Police Department.

8. Notice of Violation and Order #2017/0017 relating to the Ilima Place Violation

(“Ilima Place NOV and Order”) was mailed from County to Defendant on or about March 21,

2017, by certified mail, return receipt requested. The Ilima Place NOV and Order mailed on or

about March 21, 2017, was returned to County undelivered.

9. Attached as Exhibit “G” to the Verified Complaint for Injunctive Relief and

Damages are true and correct copies of the Ilima Place NOV and Order mailed to Defendant on

or about March 21, 2017, relating to the Ilima Place Violation, and the envelope for same

marked “RETURN TO SENDER, UNCLAIMED, UNABLE TO FORWARD.”

10. Attached as Exhibit “H” to the Verified Complaint for Injunctive Relief and

Damages are true and correct copies of the Ilima Place NOV and Order that was re-issued on or



about April 27, 2017, and a photograph of the posting of same. Because the Ilima Place NOV

and Order mailed to Defendant on or about March 21, 2017, was returned to County undelivered,

I caused the re-issued Ilima Place NOV and Qrder to be posted in a conspicuous place on the

Ilima Place Property by Lieutenant Ryan K. Rodrigues of the Maui Police Department, in

compliance with the RULES FOR ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES AND CIVIL FINES

FOR VIOLATIONS OF CHAPTER 16.13 AND TITLE 19 OF THE MAUI COUNTY CODE,

Section 12-103-6 on “Service of notice of violation and order.”

I, Gail Davis, declare under penalty of law that the foregoing is true and correct

DATED: Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii,_________________

GAIL DAVIS



IN THE CIRCUiT COURT OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAII

COUNTY OF MAUI, CiVIL NO.
(Other Civil Action)

Plaintiff,
DECLARATION OF RYAN K.

vs. RODRIGUES

PEDRO TOLENTINO, JR., EDDIE
BRACEROS TOLENTINO; JOHN DOES 1-
10; JANE DOES 1-10; and DOE ENTiTIES 1-
10,

Defendants.

DECLARATION OF RYAN K. ROD1UGUES

RYAN K. RODRIGUES hereby declares as follows:

1. I am a Lieutenant Commander of the Lanai District of the Maui Police

Department, and at all times relevant in this matter, served on the island of Lanai, County of

Maui.

2. I make this declaration in support of Plaintiffs Verified Complaint for Injunctive

Relief and Damages.

3. I am competent to make this declaration based on personal knowledge.

4. I have read the foregoing Verified Complaint for Injunctive Relief and Damages.

I know the contents thereof as they relate to the use and condition of, and incidents such as fire

relating to, the real property identified as Tax Map Key (2) 4-9-005:045-0000, located at 1017

Houston Street, Lanai City, Hawaii (hereinafter referred to as “the Houston Street Property”),

and the real property identified as Tax Map Key (2) 4-9-008:028-0000, located at 260 Uima



Place, Lanai City, Hawaii (hereinafter referred to as “the Ilima Place Property”), and also as they

relate to my role in law enforcement pertaining to those real properties, and the same are true and

correct.

5. Attached as Exhibit “C” to the Verified Complaint for Injunctive Relief and

Damages is a true and correct copy of the Notice of Violation and Order dated June 28,2016

(NOV #2015/000 1), which, upon request from Merle Tashiro, Zoning Inspector of the County of

Maui Planning Department, on or about June 28, 2016, I attempted to hand deliver to Pedro

Tolentino, Jr., and upon failure to locate him at the Houston Street Property, posted same in a

conspicuous place thereon, in compliance with the RULES FOR ADMiNISTRATIVE

PROCEDURES AND CIVIL FINES FOR VIOLATIONS OF CHAPTER 16.13 AND TITLE 19

OF THE MAUI COUNTY CODE, Section 12-103-6 on “Service of notice of violation and

order;” and also, on June 30, 2016, I further handed said Notice and Order to Pedro Tolentino,

Jr., in person at his place of residence. Also attached as Exhibit “C” is a true and correct copy of

a photograph of the posted notice taken by me on June 28, 2016.

6. Pedro Tolentino, Jr. moved some, but not all, of the vehicles not registered to him

that were parked on the Houston Street Property to the Ilima Place Property.

7. Attached as Exhibit “F” to the Verified Complaint for Injunctive Relief and

Damages is a true and correct copy of the NOTICE OF WARNING AND REQUEST TO

CORRECT APPARENT VIOLATION(S) with respect to the Ilima Place Property dated

February 28, 2017, which, upon request from Gail Davis, Zoning Inspector of the County of

Maui Planning Department, I posted on or about February 28, 2017, in a conspicuous place on

the Ilima Place Property, consistent with the procedure set forth in the RULES FOR



ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES AND CIVIL FINES FOR VIOLATIONS OF CHAPTER

16.13 AND TITLE 19 OF THE MAUI COUNTY CODE, Section 12-103-6 on “Service of

notice of violation and order.” Also attached as Exhibit “F” is a true and correct copy of a

photograph of the posted warning taken by me.

8. Attached as Exhibit “W to the Verified Complaint for Injunctive Relief and

Damages is a true and correct copy of the Notice of Violation and Order dated April 27, 2017

(NOV #2017/0017), which, upon request from Gail Davis, Zoning Inspector of the County of

Maui Planning Department, I posted in a conspicuous place on the Ilima Place Property, in

compliance with the RULES FOR ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURES AND CIVIL FINES

FOR VIOLATIONS OF CHAPTER 16.13 AND TITLE 19 OF THE MAUI COUNTY CODE,

Section 12-103-6 on “Service of notice of violation and order.” Also attached as Exhibit “H” is a

true and correct copy of a photograph of the posted notice taken by me.

9. Pedro Tolentino, Jr. moved some, but not all, of the vehicles not registered to him

that were parked on the Ilima Place Property back to the Houston Place Property, but otherwise

continued to use the Ilima Place Property as salvage yard or for vehicle storage.

10. Abandoned vehicles on the Ilima Place Property have caught on fire while Pedro

Tolentino, Jr. performed repair work on those vehicles, at least in one instance causing fire on

the property that not only burned down the entire home located thereon, but also resulted in

damage to the neighboring property; for that reason, allowing abandoned vehicles to be stored

and to be worked on by Pedro Tolentino, Jr. both at the Ilima Place Property and the Houston

Street Property, pose a significant risk of physical harm and injury not only to the owners of

those properties, but also to those people residing close to them.

I, Ryan K. Rodrigues, declare under penalty of law that the foregoing is true and correct



DATED: Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii, 3/2— / /

7~Q~IGUES



IN THE CIRCUiT COURT OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAII

COUNTY OF MAUI, CJVIL NO.
(Other Civil Action)

Plaintiff,
DECLARATION OF CHALSEY KWON

vs.

PEDRO TOLENTINO, JR., EDDIE
BRACEROS TOLENTINO; JOHN DOES 1-
10; JANE DOES 1-10; and DOE ENTITIES 1-
10,

Defendants.

DECLARATION OF CHALSEY KWON

I, Chalsey Kwon, hereby declare as follows:

1. I am the Secretary to Boards and Commissions who primarily staffs the Board of

Variances and Appeals (BVA), Department of Planning, County of Maui, and am one of the

custodians of records. All BVA documents are received and kept in accordance with its regular

practice and are maintained in the regular course of its business. At the request of the

Department of Planning, I conducted a search of all BVA records for the following:

a. any and all requests for a hearing or other notices of appeal regarding

Notice of Violation No. 2015/0001; and

b. any and all requests for a hearing or other notices of appeal regarding

Notice of Violation No. 2017/0017; and

c. any and all correspondence to the Board from Pedro Tolentino, Jr. or

Eddie Tolentino, or both, from February 6, 2015 to present; and

d. any and all correspondence, requests or other documents relating to either

1017 Houston Street, Lanai City, Hawaii or Tax Map Key (2) 4-9-005:045-0000; and



e. any and all correspondence, requests or other documents relating to either

260 Ilima Place, Lanai City, Hawaii or Tax Map Key (2) 4-9-008:028-0000.

2. No documents were located.

3. To the best of my knowledge, no requests for appeal or hearing were made

regarding these Notices of Violation or these properties.

1, Chalsey Kwon, declare under penalty of the law that the foregoing is true and correct.

DATED: Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii, f~bfzLa~y &~ c,2i~/?.

2



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAII

COUNTY OF MAUI, CIVIL NO.
(Other Civil Action)

Plaintiff,
DECLARATION OF SHiNKEN NA1TOH

vs.

PEDRO TOLENTINO, JR., EDDIE
BRACEROS TOLENTINO; JOHN DOES 1-
10; JANE DOES 1-10; and DOEENT1TJES 1-
10,

Defendants.

DECLARATION OF SHINKEN NAITOH

SHINKEN NAITOH does hereby declare:

1. I am a duly appointed Deputy Corporation Counsel and am one of the attorneys

representing Plaintiff County of Maui.

2. 1 make this declaration upon personal knowledge and am competent to testify as

to the matters stated herein.

3. Attached as Exhibit “D” to the Verified Complaint for Injunctive Relief and

Damages are true and correct copies of the demand letter pertaining to Maui County Code

violations at real property identified as Tax Map Key (2) 4-9-005:045-0000, located at 1017

Houston Street, Lanai City, Hawaii, mailed on or about April 20, 2017, to Defendants Pedro

Tolentino, Jr., and Eddie Braceros Tolentino, the unsigned return receipt for that mailing, and the

envelope for same marked “RETURN TO SENDER, UNCLAIMED, UNABLE TO

FORWARD.”

4. Attached as Exhibit “I” to the Verified Complaint for Injunctive Relief and

Damages are true and correct copies of the demand letter pertaining to Maui County Code



violations at real property identified as Tax Map Key (2) 4-9-008:028-0000, located at 260 flima

Place, Lanai City, Hawaii mailed on or about October 3, 2017, to Defendant Pedro Tolentino, Jr.,

the unsigned return receipt for that mailing, and the envelope for same marked “RETURN TO

SENDER, ATTEMPTED - NOT KNOWN, UNABLE TO FORWARD.”

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Hawaii that the above is

true and correct. -

DATED: Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii, ~ 15 2018

/)~L ,Q~i2-~
SHINKEN NA1TOH



ALAN M. ARAICAWA
Mayor

WIU.LWR. SPENcE

MICHELE CHOUTEAU McLEAN

COUNTY OF MAUI
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING

October16, 2014

Certified Receipt No. (7013 2630 0001 5132 5085)
Pedro Tolentino
Eddie Tolentlno
RO. Box 630308
Lanai C1ty~ Hawaii 96763

Dear Mr. Tolentitlo Tolöntlno:

RE: NOTICE OF WARNING AND REQUEST TO CORRECT APPARENT
VIOLATION(S)
TMK~ (2)44005:045-0000
RFS No.: 14-0001350
Description: For ommerclal auto repair located at 1017 Houston Street,

Lanai City~ Hawaii, on the island of Lanai

Based on information obtained, we have reason to believe that on your property, on or
before September 30, 2014, there were one or more violations Commercial auto repair is not
pem~Itted within the CounWs Residential District pursuant to Maui County Code, induding but not
limited to ChapterelSectlons 19.08.020.

The information obtained includes: MPD officer statement.

You must correct any violation(s) by October30, 2014. We wili investigate further, and If
we find any of. the above-described apparent violations, you will be SU*Ct to clvii and possible.
criminal enforcement action.

CMI Fines for the violation will be 1.) an 1n1t1a~ fine of $1,000; and 2) a daily fine Of Si .000
for eaCh day the violation continues.

This request Is Only for violations of regulations that are enforced by the Department of
PlanWmg. There may bC additional vioLations of regulations tha are eriforced by other County,
State, or Federal agencies If you have any questions about this request, please contact me at
Conklifl~Wr1ght@co.maui.hi.u8 or (808) 270-8255~ and please refer to RFS 14-0001350.

~ Jab’ Arakawa, Supeivialng Zoning kwpectol (PDF)
Conan Wright. Zoning lnspedor (PDF)
14~0Q01350 ~OW~ RFSF11)

JSR;JAkCW:smb S:tZONINGRFS2Ol4~1350_TOIefltIflO_Isa~NOwiNciN1_u~.WPd

ONE MAIN PLAZA BUlLING I 2200 MAIN STREEt SUITE 3151 WAILUKU, MAUI, 1-IAWAII 96793
MAIN LINE (808)270-77351 FAOS~MILE (808) 270-7634

CURREN’rDMSION (808)27042051 LONG RANGE OIVISION (808) 270-72141 ZONING DiVISION (808) 270-7253

EXHIBIT” ~‘







COUNTY OF MAUI NOV 20150001
~iiT~ DEPARTU~lT OF PLANNING

cr •AE ZONING ADUPIISTRATION AND 14*0001350

~ FebniaryB, 2015. WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII 96793 September 30, 2014

W% ‘3 (X]VES
“~“ 0# NONE

~D

~I Pe&oTden~o
~Q4i Eddie Tolenfino
~)~j p.o. Box 630308

~ Lanai City, Hawaft 96763

RE.~tJ~ (2)4-9-005045-0000

~ 1017 F4~~

I have Inspected the above described structure andtor premises and have found the following violation(s) of the County of Maura
Code(s) andlor Ot~ilnance(s) governing same, as amended:

~
“ .—.~“~ t”ur~r~ ~ os~~ COtMtd& 81110 T~P6fr 1$ not permitted within the County’smwal j Roaldentlal DiStrict Eveóftheaoementlonedvlclaflon(s)

~ inc1ude(a)~ MPD~ffIcOrstatcment and ~oto~~pNc avldence

~

Pursuant to MGC §~9.530.030(B), and Ghaptsr 12-103, Rules icr Administrative Procedures arid Civil Fines for Violations of
Ohapter 16.13 and TItle 19 of the Maul County Code (“AdmInIstratIve Rules”), as amended. you are hereby ordered as fdlows~

~ Cease and desist aft activity Immediately.

*
~

~ Pay an initial civil fine fri the amount of: $1,000 ~f February 20, 2015

rdaytoPlannlngffthe
X~. Pay a daily ôiv1I fine In theamount of: $1,000 corrective action described above February 20, 2015~ ot~coi!1PletBd b~

Pursueñtto MoO, §19430.030(91(2) and (Cland §12-103.5(a)(6), Adednistrafive Rule., as amended, this notice of violation and order shall
become final thhty (30) days after the date of this notice, unleSs Sn appeal IS prop.dy filed With the board of Variances and Appeals (‘BVA’).
me acorcorlate form maybe found online at w w.oo.mauUiuefdxuniemsl are1ingW~meMj3peaLAPP_OnftnePDF or at the Department of
planning, One Main Plaza,2200MaIn Street53t5,Wdiiw, Maul, HawaiI 96793. Mappeatto the BVA shaft not stay any prevision of this order.
Pursuant to §12-103-12(b), AdminIstrative Rules, as amended. the Indal fine Shall be payable whether the violatiOn Is corrected before or after
11w order becomes fInaL
Pursuant to §91-9(b1(5~, Hawaii Revised Statutes, you may retain counsel or appear an your own behalf
Pursuant to §12.103-12 ,Mminlstrative Rules, as amended. In the case of a contkiaing violatiOn, the daily fine shall be doabled on the first~

~~ .:~

~

Correct the violation(s) at your own
1expenseb~ February 20,2015

Bytaldng the following correcdve.actlon(s): Cease aft auto
repairs and remove alvehicles not owned bythe owners of
the ~roperty.

EXHlB1T’~ b



COUNTY OF MAUI NOV 201510001
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING
ZONING ADMINISTRATION AND 14-0001 350
ENFORCEMENT DiVISION June 28, 2016
2200 MainStreet, Suite 315
WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII 96793 September30, 2014
Telephone: (808) 270-7253 x
Facsimile: (808) 270-7634
E-mail: planning@mauicounty.gov I NONE
Website: www.rnauicounty.gov

. Hand delivered

~
.~‘

r~ -

Pedro Tolentino
Eddie Tolentino
P.O. Box 630308
Lanai City, Hawaii 96763

RE: TMK (2) 4-9-005:045 NO - None

- ADDAES 11017 Houston Street, Lanai City, Hawaii

I have inspected the abov~ described. structure and/or premises and. have fOundIhe following violation(s) of the County of Maui~s
Code(s) and/or Ordinance(s) governing same1 as amended

.—. .4 ..- ‘ ~~11 4 — — -. ~ -~ ~ ~ — — —

Commercial auto repair is not permitted within the County’s
Residential District. Evidence of the aforementioned
violation(s) inc)ude(s): MPD officer statement and
p -‘-‘-vaphic evidence

Pursuant to MCC § 19.530.030(9), and Chapter 12-1.03, Rules for Admiriistratlve’Prbcedures and Civil Fines for Violations of
Chapter 16 13 and Title 19 of the MCC (“Administrative Rules’), as amended, you are hereby ordered as follows

X Cease and desist all activity immediately
~ By ~king the following corrective action(s): Cease all a~o
.. Correct the violation(s) at your own repairs and remove all vehicles not owned. by the owners of
X expense by: July 12, 2016 the property.

To the Department of Planning
X Pay an initial CMI fine in the amount of: $1,000.00 (“Planning’) by: July 12, 2016

Per day to Planning If the
corrective a tion desciibed above

~X Pay a daily civil fine in the amount of: $1,000.00 is not completed by: July 12, 2016

Pursuant to MCC, § 19.53O~030(8)(2) and (C) and § 12-1.03.5(a)(6), Administrative Rules1 as amended, ~g5 Notice of Violation and Order shall
become final thIrty (30) days after the date at this notice, unless an appeal a properly tiled with the Board of Vanances and Appeals (‘BVA)
The appropriate form may be found online at www co maul hi us/documen’Iann,ngfForms/APPeaIAPP_Oflhfle PDF or at the Department of
Plannmg One Main Plaza 2200Main Street 11315, Wa~luku Maul Hawaii 96793 An appeal to the BVA shall not stay any provision ot this order
Pursuant to § 12-103-12(b), AdminIstrative Rules, as amended,the initial fine shall be payable whether the violation is cofrected before or after
the ordet becomes final.
Pursuant to §91 -9(b)(5), Hawaii Revised Statutes, you may retain counsel or appear on your own behalf.
Pursuant 10 § 12-103-12(d), Administrative Rules, as amended, in the case of a continuing violation, the daIly fine shall be doubled on the first
(1st) day of each thirty (30) day period after the end of the time to take corrective action, up to a maximum amount of one thousand dollars
($1,000.00) per day

TO:.

- cOb(S)i OROIF E(S)~SECTION~S)~’-~

Maui County Code (MOO), §19.08.020

~

EXHIBIT” _____

~qI_(_’s(A~ Jr





ALAN M. ARAKAWA PATRICK K. WONG
Mayor Corporation Counsel

EDWARD S. KUSHI
First Deputy

LYDIA A. TODA
Risk Management Officer
Tel No (808) 270-7535

DEPARTMENT OF THE CORPORATION COUNSEL Fax No (808)270-1761

COUNTY OF MAUI
200 SOUTH HIGH STREET, 3RD FLOOR

WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAiI 96793
EMAiL’ CORPCOUN@MAUICOUNThGOV

TELEPHONE, (808) 270~7740
FACSDvfiLEr (808) 270~7I52

April 20, 2017

Certified Mail No. 7009 0960 0000 5324 0975
Return Receipt Requested

Pedro Tolentino
Eddie TolentiflO
P. 0. Box 630308
Lanai City, Hawaii 96763

Re: Request for Service #14-0001350
Notice of Violation #V2015/000l
For commercial auto repair located at
1017 Houston Street, Lanai City, Hawaii

Dear Mr. Tolentino:

I represent the Maui County Department of Planning regarding
the above matter. On or about September 30, 2014, a County
inspector noted the following violation under the Maui County Code
Section 19.08.020:

Commercial auto repair is not permitted within the County’s
Residential District.

A Notice of Warning was sent on October 16, 2014 concerning
this violation and on February 6, 2015 and June 28, 2016 you were
issued Notice of Violation and Order (collectively attached as
Exhibit “A” - V2015/0001). You had thirty (30) days to appeal the
Order to the Board of Variances and Appeals, but you have chosen
not to contest the Notice of Violation issued to you by the Maui
County Department of Planning.

EXHIBIT” D



Pedro Tolentino
Eddie Tolentino
April 20, 2017
Page 2

Fines began accruing on February 20, 2015, up to and including
April 20, 2017. The outstanding fines currently owed to the County
of Maui amount to $790,000.00. Daily fines will continue to accrue
at the rate of $1,000.00 per day per violation, until such time as
you comply with the corrective action(s) as described in the
Notices of Violation and Order.

Furthermore, the County may also commence a lawsuit against
you to collect the unpaid fines in addition to any remedies the
County may seek. Unless you contact the undersigned regarding
this matter by May 4, 2017, we will presume that you have no
interest in resolving the situation and will act accordingly.

Very truly yours,

MICHAEL J. HOPPER
Deputy Corporation Counsel

MJH rnaa
Enclosures
Cc: Merle Tashiro, Zoning Inspector

Jay Arakawa, Supervising Zoning Inspector
John Rapacz, Planning Program Administrator, ZAED

2015—3573



EXH~B1T “_~_~‘

AIJiN M. ARAá(AWA
Mayor

W~U.IAM R. SPENCE

MICHELE CHOUTEAU McLEAN
Deputy Director

COUNTY OF MAUI

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING

October 16, 2014

Certified Receipt No. (7013 2630 0001 5132 5085)
Pedro Tolentino
Eddie Tolentino
P.O. Box 630308
Lanai City, Hawah 98763

Dear Mr. Tolentino Tolenhino

RE: NOTICE OF WARNING AND REQUEST TO CORRECT APPARENT
VIOLATION(S)
TMK: (2) 4-9-005:045-0000
RFS No.: 14-0001350
Description: For commercial auto repair located at 1017 Houston Street,

Lanai City, Hawaii, on the island of Lanai

Based on information obtained, we have reason to beUeve that on your property, on or
before September 30, 2014, there were one or morn violations. Commercial auto repair is not
permitted within the County’s Residential District pursuant to Maui County Code, mauding but not
limited to ChapterslSedions 19.08.020.

The information obtained includes: MPD officer statement.

You must correct any violation(s) by October 30 2014. We will investigate further, and if
we flnd any of the above-described apparent violations, you wifl be subject to civil and possible
criminal enforcement action.

Civil Fines for the violation will be 1) an Initial fine of $1,000; and 2) a daily fine of $1,000
for each day the violation continues.

This request Is only for violations of regulations that are enforced by the Department of
Planning. There may be additional violations of regulations that are enforced by other County,
State, or Federal agencies. If you have any questions about this request, please contact me at
Conklin.WrIght~co.maui.hi.us or (808) 270-8255; and please refer to RFS 14-0001350.

xc: Jay Arakawa, Supervising Zoning trepector (POP)
Conklin Wdght. ZonIng Inspector (POP)
14-0001350 (KIV~A, RFS Pie)

j$R;JAACW:smb ~

ONE MAIN PLAZA SLJLDING I 2200 MAIN STREE1’ SUITE 315? WALUKU MAUI, lIAWAII 967~3
MAIN LINE (808)210-77351 FACSIMiLE (808) 210-7634

CURRENT DIVISION (808) 2704205 I LONG RANGE DIVISION (808)270-7214? ZONING DIViSION (808)270-1253



D~~

~. em~e)~p,z6~a~m D~Mu _____

~fld~I~ ~‘~O.óD. -~

• ~ ~
item 4~ flàI1ik~ed iyi~w~.

• tVofl.iøiá’a,i,.,,~eew

~‘~

Pedro Tolentino ~“
Eddie Tolefltino
P.O. Box 630308
Lanai City HI 9676~

•RESTRICT~t)
EUVERY

. .

‘~~_?013 ~30 0001 513? 5085
_____ ~I~en1boeCt ~



• __ aPa’d

~

Depas~m~nt of!Planning
2200 M&in SfrOet,~Su~W315

~EPT~ OF PL’~’~ HI ~9~793:; J~’4
COUNTY

OCT 2.1 2OL~~ • •~‘~‘~~‘

• ...••



O COUNTY OF MAUI

• NOV 20150001
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING 14-0001350
ZONING ADMiNISTRATION AND
ENFORCEUENT DMSION Febi’uaiys, 2015

. - 2200 MslnSIr.et, SuIte 315
September30, 2014WAILUKU, MAUI HAWAII 96793

._____ Telephone: (808) 270-7253~Facslm9e: (808) 270-7634
. E-maJ~ planningO

Webelte: www.mauicOunty.

Pedro Tolentlno
Eddie Tolenuino
P.O. Box 630308
Lanai City. HawaiI 96763

TUK 1(2) 4-9.005:045.0000 ~ Penurr ND

ADDRESS ~ 1017 Houston Street, t.anal City, H~w&l

I have Inspected the above described structure and~or premises arid have found the following violation(s) of the County at Mauls
Code(s) andlor Ordinance(s) governing same, as amended

X Cease and desist at activity immediately.

Correct the violation(s) at your ~,i Byta)dng the following correctiv, action(s): Cease all autoX expense by FebruarY 20,2015 repairs and remove afi veNcles not ownd bythe owners atthe property.
To the Department of Plannin

X Pay an Initial oMI fine In the amount of: $1,000 ~ptun~~g~ by ~ February 20. 2015

1 Conklin Wright
I pm~gfl

Maul County Code (‘MCC”),$19.08.020

cODE(8); OlfIDINANE(S); SECTiON(S) NATURI M~ VIDENCE OF ThE VIOLATION(S)
Commercial auto repair Is not permitted within the CountVs
Residential D’lct Evidence of the aforementIoned violation(s)

to MGC §19.530.030(8), and Chapter 12.103, Rules for Administrative Procedures and CMI Fines br Violations of
~ter 16.13 and ThIs 10 of the Maul County Code (‘Administrative Rubs’), as amended, you are hereby ordered as follows:

X PayadallycMlflnelfltheamountof: $1,000

end (C) anC
dat. of this

Per day to Planning It the
corrective action described above
Is not comalated bv~

February 20,2015

,,Adisinlatretlv Rules, as amended, this notice of violation and order shall
..n appeal is pro~arty filed wIth the Soard of Variances and Ap~.sIa rBVA’).

~L...~~~ixumelengnomwIAppeaL44,p_OnUne.PDF or at the Department of
hbi4 HawaiI 96793. An appeal to the BVA shall not stay any provision of this order.

I, the bililal fine shall be payable whether the violation I~ corrected before or after

i counsel or appear on your own behalf.
0? a conhinting violation, the daily Ibis ih.Ih be doubled on the first

orrective action, up to a maidmum amçunt of one thousand dollars
II ~ I

PrInt Adminis Nam.JJohn Rapacz

Print SupeMscr’s Name - Jay Arakawa

i~iinsp.cto. Name Inipeclois Signature ~7.
~u~ir~’u ,,~,.~~.To(entftio_us&NOVWOV_2O15OO01_use.WPd (HO~O1 .10)



COUNTY OF MAUI
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING
ZONING ADMINISTRATION AND
ENFORCEMENT DIVISION
2200 MainStreet, SuIte 315
WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII 96793
Telephone: (808) 270-7253
Facsimile: (608) 270-7634
E-mail: planning@mauicounty.gov
Website: www.mauicounty.gov

~::ivere~~

MAUI ~

TO: Pedro Tolentino
Eddie Tolantino
P.O. Box 630308
Lanai City, Hawaii 96763

RE: TMK (2) 4-9-005:045 PERMIT NO None

ADDRESS 1017 Houston Street, Lanai City, Hawaii

I have inspected the above described structure and/or premises and have found the following violation(s) of the County of Maui’s
Code(s) andIor Ordinance(s) governing same as amended:

CODE(S); ORDINANCE(S); SECTION(S) NATURE AND EVIDENCE OF ThE VIOLATION(S)

Commercial auto repair Is not permitted within the Couritys
Residential District. Evidence of the aforementioned

Maui County Code (MCC), § 19.08.020 violation(s) Include(s): MPD officer statement and
photographic evidence

r~

Pursuant to MCC § 19.530.030(8), and Chapter 12-103, Rules for Administrative Procedures and Civil Fines for Violations of
Chapter 16.13 and Title 19 of the MCC (‘Administrative Rules’), as amended, you are hereby ordered as follows:

X Cease and desist all activity immediately.

By taking the following corrective action(s): Cease all auto
Correct the violation(s) at your own repairs and remove all vehicles not owned by the owners of

X expense by: duly 12, 2016 the property.
To the Department of Planning

X Pay an initial civil fine in the amount of: $1,000.00 (“Planning’) by: July 12, 2016

Per day to Planning if the
corrective action described above

X Pay a daily civil tine in the amount of: $1,000.00 is not completed by: July 12, 2016
~-

:~yf~(y’.~~
Print Administrator’s Name John Rapacz Administrator’s Signature

Print Supervisor’s Name Jay Arakawa Supervisors Signature

Print Inspector’s Name Merle Tashiro Inspector’s Signature

NOV 201 5/0001

14-0001350

June 28, 2018

Seotember 30.2014

Pursuant to MCC, § 1 9.530.030(B)(2) and (C) and § 12-103.6(a)(6), Administrative Rules, as amended, this Notice of Violation and Order shall
become final thirty (30) days after the date of this notice, unless an appeal is property filed with the Board of Variances and Appeals (“BVA”).
The appropriate form may be found online at www.co.maui.hius/document&Planfling/FQlrnS/APPeaIAPP...Ofllifle.PDF or at the Department of
Planning, One Main Plaza, 2200Main Street #315, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793. An appeal to the BVA shall not stay any provision of this order.
Pursuant to § 12-103-12(b), Administrative Rules, as amended, the Initial fine shall be payable whether the vIolation Is corrected before or after
the order becomes final.
Pursuant to § 91 -9(b)(5), Hawa~ Revised Statutes, you may retain counsel or appear on your own behalf.
Pursuant to § 12-103-12(d), Administrative Rules, as amended, in the case of a continuing violation, the daily fine shall be doubled on the first
(1st) day of each thirty (30) day period after the end of the time to take corrective action, up to a maximum amount of one thousand dollars
($1,000.00) per day.

— . —. .~. _.,.~.... .. . .,.~. a__.,j.~ a...rL~.LS.I:~’s~ — — —. —.

,_COMMERCIALDOCX (Rev. 01.10)
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_______

x DAgent~i Addressee
B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery

0. Is delivery address different from item 1? C Yes
If YES, enter delivery address below: C No

3. Service Type 0 PrIority Mall Express®
~ Aduft Signature 0 RegIstered Mah~
0 Adult Signature Reetrioted Delivery 0 RegIstered Mall Restrictec I
~Cedfled Mall® Delivery
0 Certified Mall Re~tr1otod Delivery Cl Return Reosipt for
o COllect on Delivery Meidiandise
o collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery 0Slgfl8tUre Confirmation”~
O Insured Mall CI SigflatWs Contlnnatlofl
CI Insured Mall Restricted Delivery ~

In~,s, aann~

It!Ihhhhlttl ltth(!hhn{I(hhi!Iffnht,hIJf ~ f1~
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVEPY

S Complete ItemS 1,2, and 3.
S Print your name and address on the reverse

so thatwe can return the card to you.
h this card to the back of the maliplece,
the front If space permits.

PEDRO TOLENTINO
EDDIE TOLENTINO
P0 BOX 630308
LANAI CITY HI 96763

111111111 liii 111111111 liii 1111111 II~IIII III Ill
9590 9402 12795246372921

~— LA~.5

2. ArtIcle Number (riunsfer from seMCe7SbefE
7009 0960 ~ 0975

.~ PS Form 3811 July~2O1:5 PSN 7~M~9O53
.1 — ~Ot~J:i~1

Domestic Return Receipt
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ALAN M ARAK~WA

WILLIAM R~ SPENCE

MIcHELE CHOUTEAU McLEAN
Deputy DWic~oi~

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING

January 5,2017

Certified Receipt No.70161370 0001 2713 8016

Pedro Costales Tolentino
Esteilta Carmelita HatyWton
Aldegunda imilda Tolentino
Pedro Tolentino Jr.
P0 BOx 630646
Lanai Clty~ Lanai) HawaII 96763

Ladies and Gentlemen:

RE: NOTICE• OF WARNING AND REQUEST TO CORRECT APPARENT
VIOLATION(S)

TUK (2) 4-9.~008:028-O000
RFS No.: 16-0001463
Description: For salvage yard and!or vehicle storage lot located at 260

lime Place, Lanai City, Hawaii, on the island of Lanai

Based on Information obtained, we have reason to believe that on your property, on or
before January 4, 2017, there were one or more violations Salvage yards andlor vehicle storage
lots are not permitted uses within the County’s R-1 Residential District and are In violation of Maui
County Cods including, but: not limited to, ChaptarslSectlons 19~08.02D.

The information obtained Includes: Photos submitted by requestOr~

You must correct any violations byJanuaiy 19,2017. We will Investigate further, andIfwe
find any of the above-described apparent violations, you wil be subject to clvii and possible criminal
enforcement action.

Civil Fines for the violation will be 1) an Initial fine of $1,000; and 2) a daily fine of $1,000
for each day each violation continues.

This request is only for violations of regulatiOns that are enforced by the Department of
Planning. There may be additional violations of regUlatiOns that are enforced by other County,
State, or Federal agencies. if you have any questions about this request, please contact me at
gaiLdavis~co.maLihi.u5 or (808) 270-8244; and please refer to RFS 164001463.

250 SOUTHHIOH STREET~ WMLUKU, MAUI, HAWAII 96793
MAIN LINE (8O8~ 270-17* PA~SIMll.E (808) v.783

CURRENT DIVISION (808)270-8205; LONG RANGE DiVISION (608)270-7214; ZONING OMSION (808) 270.7253

EXHIBIT” _____

COUNTY OF MAUI



To~entIno
Hamilton
115117
page 2

Sincerely,

fiLL

Gail Davis
Zon~g Inspector

xc: Jay Ar~ciwa 8~eMH~ Zon4ng k~ep.c*or (PEW)
0$ Dav~ Zc.*~~(PD~
15.0001453 oav~ RFS F~

~R~Ak GU0

&ZonIngRFS015_1468_mms.1ii~I~_i~wpd (rs~. 11.fl)



SENDER~ COMPLL IL THIS SECI/ON

• Complete Items 1,2, and 3.
• Print your name and addiesa on the revere.

so that we can return the card to you.
I Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,

or on th, front If scace pemilts.

1~ Vav—~

A. Slgnatwe
‘I cIAg.nt
,~ D Addrees
8. ReceIved by (PrkedNeme) C. bate of DeHw

0. is deI~ ad sd~nt ~tem 1? ~

~!2droTolentino orAldegunda KYE~~~esbelow ~No
4~dlentino or Pedro Tolentino Jr. or

Estelita Hamilton RESTRICTED

P0 Box 630846 DELIVERY

lanai C~~y lanai HawaiJ9~763
3. SeMce Type ~
0 Mufl S19n,. 12 ~Ig(ItImd bld”III 111111 liii IIIIIIIG1 liii! liii liii I~ 11111 III C ~i tat meB.es~cI.i D.b.7 C
0 GeilIfied ML

9590940218076074430361 ~ mp~mrp.~1br
Meiates~0 Oaueston 0dIv~y____

2. Aztfr~ Id~m.tw~ ~•~-~• .3 C~~OIet on Dewey RedliUled Delivey C 8gonI~ae Go~dbmett~
7016 1370 0001 2713 8016 0Wa~M~____0 hewed Met Itee*itewd Ddlvey ReeMcted Delivey
— ~wU0~

PS Form 3811, July 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9053
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• COUNTY OF MAUI
DEPAR1NEN1 OF PLANNING

ONE MAIN PLAZA
2200 MAIN STREET, SUITE 315

WAILUKU~ MAUI, Hi 96793

1ST NOTICE -~-t~

2ND~1~E$~cj~

~~Tolentino / a— ~.,

,(LW’~ P~B~63O~ ?!TU~4 TO 5~~P
Lanai City Lc ~0T ~ ~ IV ~A3L~ ~ ADDP ~S

~ ?L..~: :,.•

~~i.~O94E~ E 3C ~6~889ø

967 93 —i6~S ~ ~ I ~ y’~

USFS TR~CKtIG#

. First-Class Mall

111111 IIIUIIIIIIh ii~ iii iii ii..

7016 1370 0001 2713 8016

US. POSTAGE>> PITNEY 8OWES

Z1P96793 $O1i4i~
02 1W
0001361650JAN 05 2017
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AL.AN M ARAKAWA

WILLIAM R SPEM)E
DIrector

MICHELE CHQUTEAU McLEAN
Deputy Director

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING

February 28,2017

POSTED ON PROPERTY

Pedro Costales Tolentino
Esteilta Càrmalita Hamilton
Aldegunda Irnilda Tolentino
Pedro Tolentina Jr.
P0 Box 630846
Lanai City, Lanai, Hawaii 96763

Ladies and Gentlemen:

RE: NOTICE OF WARNING AND REQUEST To CORRECT APPARENT
VIOLATION(S)

TMK. (2) 4-~9.00&028-0000
RFS No..: 16-0001463
Description: For salvage yard andlor vehicle storage lot located at 260

ilima Place, Lanai City, Hawaii, on the Island of Lanai

Based an Information obtained, we have reason to believe that on your property, on or
before January 4, 2017, there were one or more violations. Salvage yards and!or vehicle storage
lots are not permitted uses within the County’s R-1 Residential District and are in violation of Maui
County Code including, but not limited to, ChaptersiSecfions 19.08.020.

The information obtained includes: Photos submitted by requester.

You must correct any violations by March 13, 2017. We will investigate further, and if we
find anyofthe:above-described apparent vidlations, you will be subject to cMI and possible criminal
enforcement action.

Civil Fines for the violation will be 1) an initial tine of $1,000; and 2) a daily fine of $1,000
for each day each violation continues.

This request is only for violations of regulations that are enforced by the Department of
Planning. There may be additional violations of regulations that are enforced by other County,
State, or Federal agencies. If you have any questions about this request, please contact me at
gail.davis~co.mauLhi.us or (808) 270-8244; and please refer to RFS 16.0004463.

250 SOUTh HIG4 STREE1 WALUIcU, MAUI, :HAWAH 98793
MAIN LLNE (809) 270-7735: FACSIMILE (806) 270-7834

CURRENT DiVISION (808) 270-8205: LONG RANGE DIVISION (808) 270-7214; ZONiNG OMSION (808) 270-7253

EXHIBIT” F

COUNTY OF MAUI



Tolentino
Hâm~tton
2J2W17
pagê2

Sincere~y~

GaI1~ba~is
Zón~n~inspédor

xc: Jay~vZ~*glnapedor(~OF)
Gail Dav~ ZonW~ hsped~ 1.-.
•Ie-OOó148~ ~KW~ F~S File)

JSR~.A GMD:~md

SZonkI≠JS/2O1ej4e3jUfl*,LaflaI_USe~PC*ted.WPd Cre~. 11 .t~)



COUNTY OF MAUI
DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING
ZONINGADUINISTRATION AND
ENEOF CEMENT DWISION
220 MainS SuIti 315
WAIL.UKU, MAUI, HAWAII 98793
Tsle~hbñe: (808) 270-7253
Facat nfl.: (808) 270-7634
E-iñaII: pIannlng~maluIcounty.9ov
Webelte: www.maulcounty.gov

L.PIace,Lanalcily,Hawaii 96763

1 have kie~ected the e~ove dsl’struclure and or premises. arid have foUnd the following violation(s) of the County of MauVe
Code(s) añd~ót~ Ot*iañce(s) gOve~fl1ng semO, as ainendOc:

Salvage yards andfor vehicle storage 15 not a permitted ue~]
Within the County’s R-1 ReSldenlialDlstrict

violation(s) include(s):

and desist all activity immediately.

Correct the violation(s) at your own By tai~dng the following corrective action(s): remove all
expense by: March 29~ 2017 caranotreglatered Under yOur flame.

To the Department of Planning
Pay an initial civll fine In the amount ot~ $1,00eOO (Planning) by: . AprU 20, 2017

Per dayto Planning if the
. corrBctivö action described above

Pays daily civil fine in the amount ot $1,000.00 Is I O’~eted b~ March 28, 2017

Pursuant to MCC § 19.530.030(BJ(2)’ and (C) and § 12-1O3-5(a)(6), MminlStr tive RuIesi as amended, this Notice of Violation and
Order shall become final thitty(30) days after thedate of this nollce~ unleSs an appeal ts,properl. yfiled With the’BOard of Vanances
and ApØeals (8VA). The appropriate forni may be foLilid onhne at .http~JIcO.rnauLhl.uWdocumentcenterMew/8208 or at the
Department of Planning, One Main Plaza, 2200 Main Street #318, Walluku, Maul, fla~ 96793. An appeal ‘to the BVA shall not
stay any provision of this Order.

Pursuant to § 12-103-12(b), Mmlnlstralive Rules, as amended, the initial fine shall be payable whether the violation is corrected
before or after the Order becomes finaL.

Pursuant to § 91 -9(b)(5), Hawaii Revised Statutes, you may retain~ or appear on your own behalf.

EXRIB1T~ _____

5
La.~al U, Lanai Hawwi 96763

A NONE

Pursuant to..MOO li 19.530.030(8), and Chapter 12-103, RuIe~ to’
Chapter 16.13 and TitlO 19 of theMCC (Adfltinistrative Rules),á amOL

relive Pr iures and Civil Fines for Violations of
~u em hereby Ordered as follows:



— of a continuing violation, the daily fine shaft be doubled
to take co~rectIvø aCtion, up to a ma~drnum amount of



QOUI#YOFMAUI .

DEPmTUINFF.PL*NmNG
ONEMAINPLAZA -

22OMAINSTREE!SUITE315

WAlLUKU~Mf~I~1~ED ? ~ 3]e38

ZDI1APR 3 p 3:tj5
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D~P Pedro Tolentino, Jr.
P.O. Box 630846
Lahal City, H~ 98763

:

JSIeSoMAR:20
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Miurs

• — .__‘~•___• —— •— ----.—..-—. --~——• —-- —~- - -.-~—~

Pursuant to §12-iO3-12(i~)~ Administrative Rules as amended, the initial tlneshaUb~payable he~harV~q violaSon IS cottected before or after
ff’M order becomes fi~J~

Pursuant to §91-9(b)(5)~ Hawañ Revised Statutes you may retaln counsel or appear on your ~n t~heIf

Pu~~ua

EXHIBIT” _____
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ALAN NI. ARAKAWA PATRICK K. WONG
Mayor Corporation Counsel

EDWARD S. KUSHI
First Deputy

LYDIA A. TODA
Risk Management Officer
Tel No (808) 270-7535

DEPARTMENT OF THE CORPORATION COUNSEL Fax No (808) 270-1761

COUNTY OF MAUI
200 SOUTH HIGH STREET, 3R~ FLOOR

WA1LUKU, MAUI, HAWAII 96793
EMAIL, CORPCOUN@MAT.flCOUN~fl’.GOV

TELEPHONE~ (808) 270-7740
FACS1MILE~ (808) 270-71S1

October 3, 2017

Certified Mail No. 7016 0910 0002 3143 4610
Return Receipt Requested

Pedro Costales Tolentino
Estelita CarnIelita Hamilton
Aldegunda Imilda Tolentino
Pedro Tolentiflo Jr.
P 0 Box 630846
Lanai City, Lanai, Hawaii 96763

Re: Request for Service ~l6-0001463
Notice of Violation #V2017/0017
For salvage yard and/or vehicle storage lot
located at 260 Ilima Place, Lanai City, Hawaii

Ladies and Gentlemen:

I represent the Maui County Department of Planning regarding
the above matter. On or about January 4, 2017, a County inspector
noted the following violation under the Maui County Code Section
19. 08 .020:

Salvage yards and/or vehicle storage is not a permitted use
within the County’s R-l Residential District.

A Notice of warning was posted on property on February 28,
2017 concerning this violation and on April 27, 2017 you were
issued Notice of Violation and Order on May 3, 2017 by posting on
the property (collectively attached as Exhibit “A” — V2017/0017).
You had thirty (30) days to appeal the Order to the Board of
Variances and Appeals, but you have chosen not to contest the

EXHIBIT” ~



Pedro Costales Tolentino
Estelita Carmelita Hamilton
Aldegunda Imilda Tolentino
Pedro Tolentino Jr.
September 20, 2017
Page 2

Notice of Violation issued to you by the Maui County Department of
Planning.

Fines began accruing on May 4, 2017, up to and including
October 3, 2017. The outstanding fines currently owed to the
County of Maui amount to $153,000.00. Daily fines will continue
to accrue at the rate of $1,000.00 per day per violation, until
such time as you comply with the corrective action(s) as described
in the Notices of Violation and Order.

Furthermore, the County may also commence a lawsuit against
you to collect the unpaid fines in addition to any remedies the
County may seek. Unless you contact the undersigned regarding
this matter by October 13, 2017, we will presume that you have no
interest in resolving the situation and will act accordingly.

Very truly yours,

Deputy Corporation Counsel

MTh maa
Enclosures

Cc: Gail Davis, Zoning Inspector
Jay Arakawa, Supervising Zoning Inspector
John Rapacz, Planning Program Administrator, ZAED

2017-1081



ALAN M ARAKAWA
Mayor

WILLIAM R. SPENCE
Director

MICHELE CHOUTEAU MCLEAN
Deputy Director

COUNTY OF MAUI

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING

February 28, 2017

POSTED ON PROPERTY

Pedro Costales Tolentino
Estelita Carmelita Hamüton
Aldegunda Imilda Tolentino
Pedro Tolentino Jr.
PC Box 630846
Lanai City, Lanai, Hawaii 96763

Ladies and Gentlemen:

RE: NOTICE OF WARNING AND REQUEST TO CORRECT APPARENT
VIOLATION(S)

TMK: (2) 4-9-008:028-0000
RFS No.: 16-0001 463
Description: For salvage yard and/or vehicle storage lot located at 260

Ilima Place, Lanai City, Hawaii, on the island of Lanai

Based on information obtained, we have reason to believe that on your property, on or
before January 4, 2017, there were one or more violations. Salvage yards and/or vehicle storage
lots are not permitted uses within the County’s R-1 Residential District and are in violation of Maui
County Code including, but not limited to, Chapters/Sections 19.08.020.

The information obtained includes: Photos submitted by requestor.

You must correct any violations by March 13, 2017. We will investigate further, and if we
find anyof theabove-described appareritviolations, youwill be subjecttocivil and possiblecrimirtal
enforcement action.

Civil Fines for the violation will be 1) an initial fine of $1,000; and 2) a daily fine of $1,000
for each day each violation continues.

This request is only for violations of regulations that are enforced by the Department of
Planning. There may be additional violations of regulations that are enforced by other County,
State, or Federal agencies. If you have any questions about this request, please contact me at
Qait.davis~co.maui.hi.us or (808) 270-8244; and please refer to RFS 16-0001463.

r’t’1~ ~

250 SOUTH HIGH STREET, WAiLUKU, MAUI, HAWAII 96793
MAIN LINE ~808j 270-7735. FACSIMILE (808) 270-7634

CURRENT DiVISION (608) 270-8205: LONG RANGE DiVISI’)N 808~ 270-7214; ZONING DIVISION (808) 270-7253



Tolentino
Hamilton
2/28/17
page 2

Sincerely,

Gail Davis
Zoning Inspector

xc Jay Arakawa. Supervising Zoning Inspector (P09
Gail Davis, Zoning Inspector (P09
16-0001463 (KIVA; RFS File)

JSR:JM: GMDgmd

S.Zoning/RFS!2016_1463_Ilima.LaflaLUSC.POStedWPd (rev. 11.13)
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iIYOP4P% COUNTY OF MAUI NOV2OI7IOOI7DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING
ZONING ADMINISTRATION AND —.

ENFORCEMENT DIVISION AprW 27 2017
2200 MalnStmit, 8u11 315

~‘.

WAILUKU, MAUI, HAWAII 96703 — January 4, 2017
Telephone (808) 270-7253

,~ FacalmHe:(808)270-7634 ~)YES [X3N0E-mail: paLIICOUflty.9OV NONE
Websita: www,mau)oounty.gov POSTED ON PROPERTY

r
~-~--~

[~ Pedro Tdentino, Jr.P0 Box 630846
~. J~j Lanai City, Lanai, HI 98763
~(2)44008028-0000 NONE

•~4~~≠4s~I 280 lIme Place Lanai City Hewed 96763
I have Inspected the above described structure andlor premises end have found th. following violation(s) of the County of Maura
Code(s) sndlor Ordinance(s) governing same, as amended:

Salvage yards andfor vehicle storage Is not a penrdtted use
within the County’s R-1 Rs)dential bistrict

Maul County Code (“MCC”),~19.08.020 ~ violation(s) include(s): Photos

Ito MCCI19.530.030(B), and Chapter 12-103 Rules for A rePi~oaedures and CMI Fines for Violations of
.r 1L13 and TItle 19 of the Maui County Code mnlstrative I__ ,, — amended, you am hereby ordered asfollows:

:~ Cease and desist all activity Immediately.

~4 Correct the violation(s) at your own ~ Bflgthöf*winQOrrectIveaCtiOfl($) Remove all cars~ e,ipunee by: - not registered under your name

~ Pay an initial civil fine in the amount of; $1000.00 ~~P~!lflent of Planning ~~ 2017

~*? Per day to Panning If the
~ Pay a daily civil fine in the amount ot $1000.00 corrective action described above May 4, 2017
!~ isnotcompieladby

rot thei

Pursuant to MOC, §19.530.030(8X2) and (C) and §12.103-5Ø)(6), Admimsuative Rules, as amended, liii notice of violation and order shell
became final thIrty (30) days after Th date of this notice, urdeas en appeal Is proparty #ed with lb. Board of Variances and Appeals (WA~.
The epp~opdatS form may be found crime at httpiIco,msuLhLuWdoCWfleflt~fltsrM~S200 or at the Department of Piannfog, One Main
Ptaza,2200MBifl Street #315, WaIh*u. Maui, HawaIi 98793. Ap appeal to the BVA shall not stay any provision of this order.

Pursuant to §12403-12~). Administrative Rules, as amended the inItial fine shall be payable whether the violation Is carreded before or after
th. order becomes final.
Pursuant to §91-9(bX5), Hawaii Revised Statutes, you mey retain coun*eI or appear on your awn behalf.

P~’—rant to §12-1 MmlnIstretiVe Rules, as amended in the case ole cantimlng violation, the daily fine shall be doubled on the first
-‘ —~ day period after the and of th. time to take corrective action, up to a maximum amount of one thousand y~ers

..~ .4k, ,

John Rapacz
JayAra~a

Ii

Ged Davis
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DEPARTMENT OF THE CC)RPORATh
COUNTY OF MAUI

~ 2(~SOUTH HIGH STREET
~‘,~WA~KU, MAUI. HAWAII 9~7~

C~4

.52 °

~t~ *\~SQ)
~Xti ~

7016 0910 0002 3143 9610

PEDRO COS1AI ~S ~Ol.ENTINO
ESTELPA CARMELI IA HAMIlTON
ALDEGUNDA iMli ‘~ Tfll FNTINf)
PEDRO TOIENTP~
P 0 BOX 630846
LANAI CITY LANA

‘~‘i2_-Ll

3. Service Type
I] Mutt Signature
Cl Adult Signature Restricted Delivery

<~erttll5d MallS)
Cl Certttled Malt RestrIcted Deltreri,
I] Collect on Delivery
Cl Collect on Delivery Re~trlcted Delivery
1] Insured Malt
o Insured Malt RestrIcted Delivery

lover 55001

o Priority Mall Espress@
o RegIstered Malt’’
o Registered Mall Restricted

Deuvery
Cl Return Receipt for

Merchandise
Cl Signature Confim,atio&vI
Cl Signature Conflrmaliori

Restricted Delivery

/
US POSiAGE>>pima~v VOWES

4 ~ --

~93 $~~77o
0001361I5500CT 04 2017

fl

C

FE I

.I~ ~O .

ATTE’~7PTEp - NOT KNOWN
~iE~ASLE TC ~0RtrJA~D

ANt. ~C: 9B79!215S~Ø

~67 3312 lhIhI~hiI1I!thhih11II1hi11lIIjtI1tjIlI1;IIhII1ijltrjiiIh~

I ~ ~

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTiON ON DELIVERY
re

x
B leceived by (Pdnted Name)

DAgent
C Addressee I

— Complete items 1,2, and 3.
• Print your name and address on the reverse

so that we can return the card to you.
• Attach this card to the back of the mailplece.

or on the trent it space permits. _________

~ PEDRO COSTALES TOLENTINO
ESTELITA CARMELITA HAMII.TON
ALDEGUNDA IMILDA TOLENTINO
PEDRO TOLENTINO JR
P 0 BOX 630846
LANAI CITY LANAI HI 96763

111111111 liii IllIllIllul 111111 IIIIII~ 111111111
9590 9402 2503 6306 9913 74

C. Date of Delivery

0. Is delivery address different 1mm item 1? C] Yes
If YES, enter delivery addchss below: 13 No

2. Article Number (rrans(er from service label)

7016 0910 0002 3143 4610
~38lljIy2O~5PSN75~O~2-OOOi053 Domestic RettKn Receipt



IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT

STATE OF HAWAII

COUNTY OF MAUI, CIVIL NO.
(Other Civil Action)

Plaintiff,
SUMMONS

vs.

PEDRO TOLENTINO, JR.; EDDIE
BRACEROS TOLENTINO; JOHN DOES
1-10; JANE DOES 1-10; and DOE
ENTITIES 1-10,

Defendants.

SUMMONS

TO: The Above-Named Defendants

You are hereby summoned and required to file with the Court and serve upon

PATRICK K. WONG, Corporation Counsel, and SHINKEN NAITOH, Deputy

Corporation Counsel, attorneys for Plaintiff COUNTY OF MAUI, whose address is 200

South High Street, Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii 96793, an answer to the Verified Complaint

which is attached. This action must be taken within twenty (20) days after service of

this summons upon you, exclusive of the day of service.

If you fail to make your answer within the twenty-day time limit, judgment by

default will be taken against you for the relief demanded in the Verified Complaint.

If you fail to obey this summons, this may result in an entry of default and default

judgment.

Pursuant to Rule 4 (b) of the Hawaii Rules of Civil Procedure, this summons shall

not be delivered between 10:00 p.m. and 6:00 a.m. on premises not open to the public,



unless a judge of the District or Circuit courts permits, in writing on the summons,

personal delivery during those hours.

DATED: Wailuku, Maui, Hawaii, MAR 15 2018

/sgd/ D. PELLAZAR (sea!)

CLERK OF THE ABOVE-ENTITLED COURT


